
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, February 17, 2021

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

7:00 PM

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://zoom.us/j/94223209733

Or iPhone one-tap : 
    US: +13126266799,,94223209733#  or +16468769923,,94223209733# 
Or Telephone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 312 626 6799  or +1 646 876 9923  or +1 301 715 8592  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 253 
215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 408 638 0968 
Webinar ID: 942 2320 9733
    International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/ab5vPNLIl4
 

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECOGNITION 
VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS
VIII. STANDING REPORTS

A. Financial/Treasurer's Report 2
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58.33%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 
 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40)  IMRF/SS (50)  CAP. PROJ (60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90)  TOTAL 

19,733,972    2,233,092     1,622,129      937,131        941,426          366,404              -                  2,765                306,362         26,143,281          

55.39% 55.93% 67.37% 50.79% 58.93% 114.50% 0.00% 0.52% 81% 55.98%

35,628,078    3,992,485     2,407,860      1,845,200     1,597,605       320,000              -                  530,000            378,000         46,699,228          

-                            

20,324,381    1,901,221     1,168,602      1,185,646     853,608          138 107,931          354,275            244,691         26,140,492          

60.61% 62.25% 56.31% 72.47% 65.37% 23.02% 59.74% 62.09% 62.55% 61.15%

33,534,224    3,054,087     2,075,250      1,636,094     1,305,810       600                     180,675          570,570            391,164         42,748,474          
(2,093,854.00)           (938,398.00)            (332,610.00)             (209,106.00)            (291,795.00)               (319,400.00)                    180,675.00                40,570.00                     13,164.00                (3,950,754.00)                  

NOTES: Fund
REVENUE ALL Received 1st Property Tax Payment for FY21 in June 2020, 2nd in July 2020, 3rd in August 2020,  4th in October 2020 and 5th/final payment in Dec 2020. December's amount was $2,115,051.54

10 Evidence Based Funding - $974,082
10 IDEA - Flow Through $313,442 and IDEA preschool $12,285
10 Disabled Student Tuition and Special Education Orphanage - 2nd MCAT for FY21 $96,228.15
10 Title I, II, IV and V - $487,425
10 Summer Food Service Program - $87,420.13
10 CPPRT - 229,985.43
30 Sales Tax Proceeds deposited in January 2021 - $198,890.93
40 Reimbursement for Regular transportaiton and Sp Ed transportation- $193,635 - 2nd MCAT for 2021
50 CPPRT - $100,000
60 Interest on Bond Proceeds

EXPENSE 10 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21.
20 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21. 
30 We have debt payments for the Series 2015 and Series 2017 Bonds.  The first payment of P and I was paid in Dec 2020.  The second payment, which is interest only, will be paid in June 2021.
40 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21. 
50 Expenses are running slightly over budget for 20-21
60 Expenses for Jan 2021 were final invoices on partition walls at Eisenhower Elementary
80 Premium for 21-22 property, vehicle, liability, cyberliability and environmental coverage will be paid in June 2021. 
90 HLS project for summer 2020 was new windows at North Elementary as well as remaining 10 year HLS survey projects to be completed. North Elem window project is paid out and there were no 

expenses for HLS survey items for Jan 2021.

Jan-21 Original Budget for 2020-2021

FUND
Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET
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Payroll Accounts Payable Bank Balance

10 Education 28,939,506.24     2,772,775.02       1,296,315.00         2,305,466.85          (32,337.62)           28,078,161.79     
20 Building 1,898,261.60       39,726.13            104,765.87            237,880.10             1,595,341.76       
30 Bond & Interest 996,565.95          198,957.92          -                          -                       1,195,523.87       
40 Transportation 1,871,685.99       193,726.12          57,099.28              55,410.28               32,687.18            1,985,589.73       
50 IMRF 922,474.82          100,015.85          127,559.15             4.06                     894,935.58          
60 Site & Construction 284,035.49          10.79                   -                         14,907.84               269,138.44          
70 Working Cash Fund 2,367,928.38       70.05                   -                         18.60                   2,368,017.03       
80 Tort 1,257,806.54       44.07                   -                         1,257,850.61       
90 Fire Prevention & Safety 347,876.02          3.95                     347,879.97          

38,886,141.03$   3,305,329.90$     1,458,180.15$       2,741,224.22$        372.22$               37,992,438.78$   

U.S. Bank - 
General Fund

U.S. Bank - 
Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

2017 SERIES 
BOND PROCEEDS

ISDLAF 
Investments IIIT Investments

2015 Series 
BOND 

PROCEEDS
TOTAL

0.0135% 0.0135% 0.0850% 0.0300% 0.0700%
Education 1,052,153.23       102,426.71          $18,994,481.79 -                          1,507,638.24       6,421,461.82       -                       28,078,161.79        
Operations & Maintenance 1,071,926.05       $523,415.57 -                          -                       0.14                     -                       1,595,341.76          
Bond & Interest 1,195,523.87       -                       -                         -                          -                       -                       -                       1,195,523.87          
Transportation 354,077.16          -                       $1,211,483.75 -                          -                       420,028.82          -                       1,985,589.73          
IMRF / Social Security $608,624.52 -                       $130,820.17 -                          155,617.34          (126.45)                -                       894,935.58             
Capital Projects 139,629.14          -                       $129,509.30 -                          $0.00 269,138.44             
Working Cash 1,148,788.43       -                       $805,108.38 -                          -                       414,120.22          -                       2,368,017.03          
Tort 756,083.46          -                       $501,642.46 -                          -                       124.69                 -                       1,257,850.61          
Fire Prevention & Safety $343,451.24 -                       $4,427.30 -                          -                       1.43                     -                       $347,879.97

TOTAL 6,670,257.10$     102,426.71$        $22,300,888.72 $0.00 1,663,255.58$     7,255,610.66$     -$                     37,992,438.78$      
0.00                        

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2020-2021 2019-2020
Fund 10 - Education $28,078,161.79 $27,619,360.98
Fund 20 - O & M $1,595,341.76 $1,144,010.64
Fund 40 -Transportation $1,985,589.73 $1,542,010.01
Fund 70 - Working Cash $2,368,017.03 $2,189,436.43

Total $34,027,110.31 $32,494,818.06

$8,918,866.24

January 31, 2021
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       
(including interest)FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

$29,073,572.53

Liquid, 
$36,038,439 

CD, $1,954,000 

Cash & Investments
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Payroll Accounts Payable Bank Balance

10 Education 28,341,012.12     2,686,608.70       1,269,110.27         2,132,271.17          (6,878.40)             27,619,360.98     
20 Building 1,505,956.51       1,753.57              93,648.67              270,050.77             1,144,010.64       
30 Bond & Interest 1,134,139.57       188,607.45          -                          -                       1,322,747.02       
40 Transportation 1,634,200.98       1,074.97              55,917.35              49,569.11               12,220.52            1,542,010.01       
50 IMRF 877,643.10          55.76                   122,895.08             114.11                 754,917.89          
60 Site & Construction 938,190.71          1,103.97              -                         27,007.30               723.33                 913,010.71          
70 Working Cash Fund 2,187,981.37       1,195.64              -                         259.42                 2,189,436.43       
80 Tort 1,070,942.28       745.95                 -                         87,541.42            1,159,229.65       
90 Fire Prevention & Safety 308,898.86          10.55                   (87,541.42)           221,367.99          

37,998,965.50$   2,881,156.56$     1,418,676.29$       2,601,793.43$        6,438.98$            36,866,091.32$   

U.S. Bank - 
General Fund

U.S. Bank - 
Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

2017 SERIES 
BOND PROCEEDS

ISDLAF 
Investments IIIT Investments

2015 Series 
BOND 

PROCEEDS
TOTAL

0.0000% 0.0000% 1.6850% 1.5400% 1.5400% 1.7760% 1.2500%
Education 3,603,019.95       85,831.76            $16,102,150.92 -                          1,481,269.74       6,347,088.61       -                       27,619,360.98        
Operations & Maintenance 1,122,477.99       $21,532.51 -                          -                       0.14                     -                       1,144,010.64          
Bond & Interest 1,322,747.02       -                       -                         -                          -                       -                       -                       1,322,747.02          
Transportation 396,724.48          -                       $726,471.54 -                          -                       418,813.99          -                       1,542,010.01          
IMRF / Social Security 569,146.12          -                       $30,662.92 -                          155,235.30          (126.45)                -                       754,917.89             
Capital Projects 206,478.06          -                       $128,878.70 577,653.95             $0.00 913,010.71             
Working Cash 975,325.86          -                       $801,188.08 -                          -                       412,922.49          -                       2,189,436.43          
Tort 659,905.12          -                       $499,199.84 -                          -                       124.69                 -                       1,159,229.65          
Fire Prevention & Safety $216,960.80 -                       $4,405.76 -                          -                       1.43                     -                       $221,367.99

TOTAL 9,072,785.40$     85,831.76$          $18,314,490.27 $577,653.95 1,636,505.04$     7,178,824.90$     -$                     36,866,091.32$      
(0.00)                       

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2019-2020 2018-19
Fund 10 - Education $27,619,360.98 $25,286,112.61
Fund 20 - O & M $1,144,010.64 $1,212,634.96
Fund 40 -Transportation $1,542,010.01 $1,357,335.22
Fund 70 - Working Cash $2,189,436.43 $1,999,213.78

Total $32,494,818.06 $29,855,296.57

$9,392,983.89

January 31, 2020
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       
(including interest)FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

$27,473,107.43

Liquid, 
$31,991,591 

CD, $4,874,500 

Cash & Investments
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B. Enrollment Reports 6
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25 18 7

26 19 6

7

6

15 13

14 13

17 13 20

19 13 22

21 15 19

22 18 20

1

0

19 21

21 21

18 13 2

18 14 3

48

51

8

6

Dec-20 Jan-21 Jan-21 Dec 20-
Remote

Jan 21-
Remote

Dec-21 Jan-21 Dec-20 
Remote

Jan-21 
Remote

Dec-20 Jan-21 Dec-20 Jan-21

  AM  80 82 220 15 14 9th 204 207 43 41 5th 0 0 9th 1 1

PM 64 63 214 25 19 10th 186 190 32 29 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 65 63 205 28 14 11th 168 171 38 33 7th 2 2 11th 0 0

Total 209 208 639 68 47 12th 156 154 42 42 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 714 722 155 145 5 5

January 2021

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER
12/31/2020 25 23 27 25 20

Enrollment Report

22 21 16 25 19 273

5th pec 
Ed Total

22 23 18 26 19 2821/31/2021 26 22 28 27 20

LINCOLN
12/31/2020 22 21 17 19

8 40

01/31/2021 Remote 7 4 6 3 3 8 37

12/31/2020 Remote 6 5 6 5 3

198

1/31/2021 23 23 19 18 17 14 17 14

16 15 16 15 16 13

15 13 200

12/31/2020 Remote 2 8 7 5 3 2

MURRAYVILLE
12/31/2020 15 17

27

1/31/2021 Remote 1 5 5 5 2 2 20

119

1/31/2021 15 18 22 15

22 15

124

12/31/2021 Remote 1 5 1 2 2 2

NORTH
12/31/2020 25 13

13

01/31/2021 Remote 1 4 0 2 0 2 9

141

1/31/2021 25 14 24 23

25 23

146

12/31/2020 Remote 2 2 6 1 1 1

SOUTH
12/31/2020 25 25 20 22

14

01/31/2021 Remote 2 2 4 1 1 0 10

258

1/31/2021 26 27 22 22 20 19 24 23

19 17 24 23 21 22

22 22 269

12/31/2020 Remote 5 4 6 4 10 4

WASHINGTON
12/31/2020 15 18 12 12

33

01/31/2021 Remote 5 3 5 4 8 4 29

170

1/31/2020 16 16 12 12 12 12 15 14

12 11 12 12 17 16

18 15 177

12/31/2020 Remote 3 3 5 7 4 6 28

01/31/2021 Remote 3 2 5 4 3 7 24

TOTALS
11/30/2020 214 184 179 177 194 163 1159

12/31/2020 219 192 182 186 201 167 1198

11/30/2020 REMOTE 19 27 31 24 23 23 155

23 129

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center
12/31/2020 REMOTE 19 20 25 19 17

8th 201 1/31/2021 3093

Total 625

Dec-21 GRAND TOTAL
6th 219 2020-2021
7th 205 12/31/2020 3090

CLC Total

6



Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver
12/31/2020 1/31/2021 School From School To Families

Waverly South
1

2,5

Waverly Early Year Pre-K

Grade 
Level

Private Facilities 4 4 White Hall Murrayville 1 1,5

Total Familes 2

Specialized 
Day Programs In-District Elementary Transfers
12/31/2020 1/31/2021 School From School To Families Grade 

Level

Lincoln Washington 1

1,2

Eisenhower South 1 K

Total 41

Hope 8 8 Eisenhower Murrayville 1

Lincoln Eisenhower 1 K, 3

North Eisenhower 1 4

1

Lincoln Washington 1 K,1,4

Lincoln North 1 3

South Washington 1 4

South Murrayville 1 1

North Eisenhower 1 K,1,3

South Eisenhower 1 3

Murrayville North

Four Rivers 
Cooperative Programs Washington Eisenhower 1 3

Washington Eisenhower 1 5

28

Early Childhood Education 12 12 Total Families 20

12/31/2020 1/31/2021 Lincoln Washington 1 K,1,1

1 1

Total 40 40
Totals

11/30/2020 1/31/2021

3134 3178

7th - 8th 8 8

9th - 12th 17 17

K - 6th 3 3 Total Students

ISD / ISVI 33 33

Murrayville Washington 1 3

Murrayville Washington 1 1

1 4

Murrayville South 1 4

41 Eisenhower Washington 1 2

Eisenhower Washington

7



26 22 15

25 24 15

18 25

16 23

16 22 31

15 21 32

17 19 8

16 20 12

19 20 23 22 22 22

20 20 23 20 22 22

19 22 3

20 22 3

49

62

Sept Jan Sept Sept Jan Sept Jan

  AM  74 80 248 0 0 9th 0 3

PM 59 60 213 0 2 10th 0 0

AM/PM 99 99 228 0 0 11th 0 0

Total 232 239 238 3 3 12th 0 0

927 3 8Total 897 CLC Total

1/31/2020 3243

Total 713 697 12th 227 8th

8th 235 231 11th 223 7th

2019-2020

7th 241 233 10th 208 6th 9/30/2019 3286

6th 237 233 9th 239 5th

Sept Jan Jan GRAND TOTAL

1402

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

205 219 1411

1/31/2020 232 223 228 216 200 241

TOTALS

9/30/2019 211 229 229 219

24 16 17 21 21 2321/31/2020 17 16 18 16 21

22 15 17 19 21 2269/30/2019 17 16 18 16 21

26 27 27 23 326

WASHINGTON

27 28 28 23 331

1/31/2020 19 25 27 25

SOUTH

9/30/2019 20 26 27 24

20 1231/31/2020 12 21 22

19 122

161

NORTH

9/30/2019 12 23 24

165

1/31/2020 26 24 23 20

25 21

MURRAYVILLE

9/30/2019 26 24

18 17 15 16 23 2311/31/2020 23 22 20 19 19

18 18 16 18 23 244

25 23 329

LINCOLN

9/30/2019 22 22 22 23 19

323

1/31/2020 30 27 27 26 25 25 29 28

24 25 29 28 26 21

4th 5th Spec  Ed Total

EISENHOWER

9/30/2019 29 28 26 24

Enrollment Report
January 2020

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd
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School From

3397 3351

Total 51 47

7th - 8th 7 7
Totals

9/30/2019 1/31/2020

9th - 12th 22 22

Early Childhood Education 12 10

K - 6th 10 8

Four Rivers  Cooperative Programs South Murrayville 1 K

9/30/2019 1/31/2020 Total Families 6

North Murrayville 1 3

South Eisenhower 1 2

1

North Eisenhower
1

K

North Eisenhower 2

Total 48 49 Lincoln Washington 1

K

ISD / ISVI 42 40 Eisenhower Murrayville 1

Hope 6 9 Eisenhower Murrayville
1

Total Familes 2

Specialized  Day Programs In-District Elementary Transfers

9/30/2019 1/31/2020 School From School To Families
Grade 

Level

1 4

Meredosia Jacksonville MS
1

7

Meredosia Jackosnville HS 11

9/30/2019 1/31/2020 School To Families
Grade 

Level

Private Facilities 12 12 North Greene Murrayville

Special Education Programs

Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

9



C. Curriculum Report 11
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D. F.O.I.A. Report 26
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www.jsd117.org 

 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 W State Street 
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650 
Office: (217)243-9411 
Fax: (217)243-6844 
 
Mike McGiles, Director of Operations  
 

February 8, 2021 
 

Dear Mr. Mihelich, 
 

Thank you for writing to Jacksonville School District 117 with your request for information pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information 
Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. 
 

On February 2, 2021, JSD 117 was in receipt of your request for the following records for any certified staff (teachers, administrators, nurses, 
counselors, etc.) who are retiring this year.: 
 

1. Name 

2. Email address 

 
As the FOIA Officer for Jacksonville School District 117 I am writing to inform you that your request is granted for item number one and 
denied for item number two. Please find the requested information and explanation of the denial below:  
 

1. Names of retirees 

o Susan Newman  

o Matt Johnson 

o Rose VanEgmond 

o Tim Sanders 

o Gary Barlow 

2. Email address 

o Section 8.5.a of 5 ILCS 140 states, “Notwithstanding any provision of this Act to the contrary, a public body is not required 

to copy a public record that is published on the public body's website. The public body shall notify the requester that the 

public record is available online and direct the requester to the website where the record can be reasonably accessed.” 

▪ The information you requested is indeed posted online in our staff directory on our website, www.jsd117.org.. The 

staff directory can be found under the For Parents tab.  

 

You have a right to have the denial reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney General. 5 ILCS 

140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:  

 

Public Access Counselor  

Office of the Attorney General  

500 South 2nd Street  

Springfield, Illinois 62706  

Fax: 217-782-1396  

E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us  

 

If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, you must do so within 60 calendar days of the date of this denial. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). 

Please note that you must include a copy of your original FOIA request and this denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC.  

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Mike McGiles 

Director of Operations 

FOIA Officer 

Jacksonville School District 117 

(217) 243-9411 

mmcgiles@jsd117.org 
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2/8/2021 Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - JSD 117 FOIA request response

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7ef33688b3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-2934681418473733079%7Cmsg-a%3Ar55550916534… 1/1

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

JSD 117 FOIA request response 
1 message

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org> Mon, Feb 8, 2021 at 12:50 PM
To: freedom@irtaonline.org

Mr Mihelich,

Attached please find the response to your FOIA request that JSD 117 received on February 2, 2021.

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Please reply as you are able to confirm receipt. 

Thanks,

Mike McGiles
 
Mike McGiles
Director of Operations
Jacksonville School District #117
(217) 243-9411 ext. 1124
mmcgiles@jsd117.org

FOIA Response - IL Retired Teachers Assoc 2.8.21.pdf 
112K
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2/8/2021 Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - Fwd: FOIA Records Request - February 2, 2021

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7ef33688b3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1690599974771786625%7Cmsg-f%3A16905999747717… 1/3

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

Fwd: FOIA Records Request - February 2, 2021
1 message

Steve Ptacek <sptacek@jsd117.org> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 10:02 AM
To: Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Illinois Retired Teachers Association <freedom@irtaonline.org> 
Date: Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 9:57 AM 
Subject: FOIA Records Request - February 2, 2021 
To: <sptacek@jsd117.org> 

Dear District Official, or FOIA Officer:

This is a request under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act. Today's date is February
2, 2021.

RECORDS REQUESTED: Please provide the name and email address of any certified
staff (teachers, administrators, nurses, counselors, etc.) who are retiring this year.

Please provide the requested records electronically. Please email
to freedom@irtaonline.org.

If your district has NO RETIREES this year, simply reply to this email with the word NONE
and please include the name and number of your district and I will consider the request
fulfilled.

This is a request by the Illinois Retired Teachers Association, a 501c4 not-for-profit Illinois
organization. 

Sincerely,

Nathan Mihelich
Illinois Retired Teachers Association
www.irtaonline.org
217-523-8488

PLEASE WATCH: A special video highlighting a few of the
"2019 & 2019 Excellence in Education Grant Program" Recipients!

Received Feb. 2, 2021
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% Year

FY18

Cumulative

FY18

Monthly

Buffer

FY18

Monthly

Increase

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 7.01 1.33 7.02 1.32 7.24 1.10 7.04 1.30

Aug 16.66 14.48 2.18 7.47 14.07 2.59 7.05 14.75 1.91 7.51 15.46 1.20 8.42

Sept 25.00 22.36 2.64 7.88 22.03 2.97 7.96 23.10 1.90 8.35 23.36 1.64 7.90

Oct 33.00 30.18 2.82 7.82 29.25 3.75 7.22 31.47 1.53 8.37 30.81 2.19 7.45

Nov 41.66 37.62 4.04 7.44 37.99 3.67 8.74 39.19 2.47 7.72 38.53 3.13 7.72

Dec 50.00 45.05 4.95 7.43 45.81 4.19 7.82 46.99 3.01 7.80 46.61 3.39 8.08

Jan 58.33 54.58 3.75 9.53 54.51 3.82 8.70 55.42 2.91 8.43 55.39 2.94 8.78

Feb 66.66 62.68 3.98 8.10 61.67 4.99 7.16 63.04 3.62 7.62 66.66 -55.39

March 75.00 69.77 5.23 7.09 69.32 5.68 7.65 70.72 4.28 7.68 75.00 0.00

April 83.33 77.47 5.86 7.70 77.23 6.10 7.91 78.08 5.25 7.36 83.33 0.00

May 91.66 86.30 5.36 8.83 87.83 3.83 10.60 87.43 4.23 9.35 91.66 0.00

June 100.00 95.69 4.31 9.39 96.98 3.02 9.15 95.84 4.16 8.41 100.00 0.00

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File   - Expenditures

Education Fund Tracking Graph EXPENDITURES
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% Year

FY18

Cumulative

FY18

Monthly

Buffer

FY18

Monthly

Increase

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 25.47 -17.13 24.45 -16.11 24.65 -16.31 9.40 -1.06

Aug 16.66 28.50 -11.84 3.03 28.82 -12.16 4.37 29.71 -13.05 5.06 16.86 -0.20 7.46

Sept 25.00 37.29 -12.29 8.79 56.51 -31.51 27.69 58.04 -33.04 28.33 20.87 4.13 4.01

Oct 33.00 68.96 -35.96 31.67 62.13 -29.13 5.62 65.74 -32.74 7.70 40.48 -7.48 19.61

Nov 41.66 73.62 -31.96 4.66 67.26 -25.60 5.13 70.52 -28.86 4.78 44.00 -2.34 3.52

Dec 50.00 78.11 -28.11 4.49 71.26 -21.26 4.00 78.93 -28.93 8.41 53.85 -3.85 9.85

Jan 58.33 84.11 -25.78 6.00 80.51 -22.18 9.25 85.98 -27.65 7.05 60.61 -2.28 6.76

Feb 66.66 89.20 -22.54 5.09 84.50 -17.84 3.99 90.99 -24.33 5.01 66.66 -60.61

March 75.00 95.77 -20.77 6.57 89.05 -14.05 4.55 95.67 -20.67 4.68 75.00 0.00

April 83.33 104.38 -21.05 8.61 96.31 -12.98 7.26 100.22 -16.89 4.55 83.33 0.00

May 91.66 98.61 -6.95 -5.77 99.17 -7.51 2.86 96.19 -4.53 -4.03 91.66 0.00

June 100.00 103.17 -3.17 4.56 102.00 -2.00 2.83 101.87 -1.87 5.68 100.00 0.00

Education Fund Tracking Graph REVENUE

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File - REVENUE
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Diff Subtotal

Increase

% Diff Subtotal

Increase

%

Month

Paid

Month

Received

Amount

Received

Diff vs

Previous Year

Running

Total

Increase

%

July 2018 199,961.60$       3,029.48$        3,029.48$       1.015 July 2019 211,607.67$       11,646.07$     11,646.07$        1.058 March July 2020 170,900.03$          (40,707.64)$       (40,707.64)$       0.808

August 192,239.29$       (2,634.38)$      395.10$          0.986 August 206,689.04$       14,449.75$     26,095.82$        1.075 April August 176,568.94$          (30,120.10)$       (70,827.74)$       0.854

September 212,087.66$       13,792.94$     14,188.04$    1.070 September 220,778.34$       8,690.68$        34,786.50$        1.041 May September 198,443.22$          (22,335.12)$       (93,162.86)$       0.899

October 203,249.83$       (2,583.17)$      11,604.87$    0.987 October 204,901.26$       1,651.43$        36,437.93$        1.008 June October 204,613.75$          (287.51)$             (93,450.37)$       0.999

November 196,226.27$       (10,617.36)$    987.51$          0.949 November 202,441.86$       6,215.59$        42,653.52$        1.032 July November 201,917.65$          (524.21)$             (93,974.58)$       0.997

December 198,203.96$       5,689.64$        6,677.15$       1.030 December 197,137.83$       (1,066.13)$      41,587.39$        0.995 Aug December 187,693.34$          (9,444.49)$          (103,419.07)$     0.952

January 2019 202,849.36$       (2,737.07)$      3,940.08$       0.987 January 2020 188,522.61$       (14,326.75)$    27,260.64$        0.929 Sept January 2021 198,890.93$          10,368.32$         (93,050.75)$       1.055 1,339,027.86$   

February 206,007.28$       11,360.85$     15,300.93$    1.058 February 211,101.04$       5,093.76$        32,354.40$        1.025 Oct February 198,436.20$          (12,664.84)$       (105,715.59)$     0.940 1,432,078.61$   

March 201,486.48$       128.01$           15,428.94$    1.001 March 201,679.71$       193.23$           32,547.63$        1.001 Nov March (201,679.71)$     0.000

April 220,171.45$       (10,357.26)$    5,071.68$       0.955 April 215,721.27$       (4,450.18)$      28,097.45$        0.980 Dec April (215,721.27)$     0.000

May 164,830.64$       (1,610.22)$      3,461.46$       0.990 May 165,153.92$       323.28$           28,420.73$        1.002 Jan May (165,153.92)$     0.000

June 168,451.84$       3,319.88$        6,781.34$       1.020 June 163,531.08$       (4,920.76)$      23,499.97$        0.971 Feb June (163,531.08)$     0.000

Total 2,365,765.66$    Total 2,389,265.63$    Total 1,537,464.06$       

Predicted by Pro 2,439,861.00$    Per Document Sum 12.05 Predicted by Pro 2,476,459.00$    Per Document Sum 12.12 Predicted by Pro 2,513,605.00$       Per Document Sum 7.50

Projected 2,368,476.77$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,388,713.69$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,241,082.69$       Per Actual After Months 8

Proj Diff (71,384.23)$        Average 1.004 Proj Diff (87,745.31)$        Average 1.010 Proj Diff (272,522.31)$        Average 0.938

Percent -2.9% Percent -3.5% Percent -10.8%

Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,443,263.97$    Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,397,358.76$    843,976.31$      Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,424,258.76$       

Diff Predict (3,402.97)$          Diff Predict 79,100.24$         Diff Predict 89,346.24$            

Diff Projected (74,787.20)$        Diff Projected (8,645.07)$          Diff Projected (183,176.07)$        

Diff Actual (77,498.31)$        (End of Year) Diff Actual (8,093.13)$          (End of Year) Diff Actual (886,794.70)$         (End of Year)

1.821691012

Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro

Predicted 2,439,861.00$    Predicted 2,476,459.00$    Predicted 2,513,605.00$       

FY19 ACTUAL 2,365,765.66$    FY20 ACTUAL 2,389,265.63$    FY20 ACTUAL 1,537,464.06$       

Difference  (74,095.34)$        Difference  (87,193.37)$        (End of Year) Difference  (976,140.94)$        (End of Year)

Bond 1 2,010,383.76$    Bond 1 2,030,683.76$    Bond 1 2,057,583.76$       

Bond 2 432,880.21$       Bond 2 366,675.00$       Bond 2 366,675.00$          

Total 2,443,263.97$    Total 2,397,358.76$    Total 2,424,258.76$       

JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

FY19 FY20

FY21
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Date Day Time
Total

Combined Total
In

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Total +
+ From

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

11/9 Mon 1130 16 11 1 3 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 5 4 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1

11/11 Wed 933 23 17 3 4 3 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 4 6 4 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

11/12 Thur 855 29 19 3 5 4 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 4 10 4 0 1 1 5 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

11/13 Fri 814 31 19 2 4 4 1 0 1 1 1 3 0 4 12 4 0 1 1 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 2

11/16 Mon 817 41 29 6 5 5 4 0 2 1 2 4 0 6 12 5 0/1 2 3 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

11/17 Tues 833 47 30 7 5 6 4 0 1 1 3 4 0 6 17 6 0/1 3 4 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 2

11/18 Wed 1033 48 31 7 6 6 4 0 1 1 3 4 0 6 17 5 0/1 1 4 6 1 0 1 0 0 2 2

11/19 Thurs 828 46 33 9 5 8 4 0 1 1 3 5 0 6 13 6 0/1 1 3 3 1 0 1 1 0 2 1

11/20 Fri 840 46 33 10 5 6 4 1 1 1 4 5 0 6 13 7 0/1 2 3 3 1 0 1 0 0 2 1

11/23 Mon 1045 50 33 11 5 7 4 1 1 1 3 5 0 6 17 6 0/1 3 3 4 1 1 2 0 1 1 1

11/24 Tues 831 43 34 11 6 7 5 2 0 1 2 5 0 6 9 4 0 2 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 1

11/29 Sun 1218 17 11 1 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 6 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0

12/1 Tues 1106 26 18 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 8 3 0 2 2 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0

12/2 Wed 1235 28 19 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 1 0 3 9 4 0 3 3 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0

12/3 Thurs 1435 36 23 6 3 2 3 3 2 3 1 3 0 3 13 4 0 3 3 1 0 1 1 0 3 0 1

12/4 Fri 1311 33 20 7 2 0 3 3 1 4 1 3 0 3 13 5 0 3 2 1 0 2 2 0 1 1 1

12/7 Mon 1532 24 14 5 1 0 2 2 0 3 0 2 1 3 10 7 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 1 2 0 1

12/8 Tues 2200 25 17 5 3 0 2 2 0 3 0 2 2 3 8 5 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 2

12/9 Wed 1453 25 15 5 3 0 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 3 10 7 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 3

12/10 Thurs 1749 25 16 7 4 0 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 9 5 0/1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 4

12/11 Fri 1613 22 16 7 5 0 2 2 1 1 1 2 0 2 6 4 0/1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 3

12/14 Mon 1800 19 10 3 3 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 9 6 0/1 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

12/15 Tues 1608 21 9 2 2 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 12 7 0/1 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 3

12/17 Thurs 2103 20 9 3 2 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 11 7 0/1 3 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 3

1/6 Wed 1600 15 8 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 7 6 0/0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

1/11 Mon 1600 12 6 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6 5 0/0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

1/15 Fri 1750 11 7 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 4 3 0/0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

1/19 Tues 1600 7 4 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 2 0/0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

1/22 Fri 1750 9 8 5 0 1 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

1/29 Fri 1600 15 11 5 0 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 3 0/0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0

2/1 Mon 1830 15 10 5 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 4 0/0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0

2/2 Tues 2200 15 11 5 0 1 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 3 0/0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0

2/11 Thurs 1750 12 9 5 1 1 1 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 3 3 0/0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

JSD117 COVID TRACKER - Legend Found at www.jsd117.org

STAFF
Date/Time Total Quarantines Isolations/Positives
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Date Day Time
Total

Combined Total
In

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Total +
+ From

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

11/9 Mon 1130 198 158 30 34 28 11 14 1 3 47 13 6 1 40 4 0 12 9 0 1 4 4 6 2 2 0

11/11 Wed 933 285 236 44 56 42 22 18 7 11 52 17 9 2 49 8 0 12 11 4 1 4 2 7 5 3 0

11/12 Thur 855 311 256 45 56 47 24 20 17 10 53 17 10 2 55 9 0 16 10 6 1 5 3 6 5 3 0

11/13 Fri 814 339 271 45 61 48 28 24 18 7 54 21 8 2 68 13 0 22 12 6 1 5 4 6 6 4 2

11/16 Mon 817 288 223 35 61 47 26 17 14 11 20 21 5 1 65 15 0 22 8 7 3 6 2 6 5 4 2

11/17 Tues 833 303 236 38 58 48 29 20 17 11 22 21 9 1 67 11 0 20 7 10 7 7 1 6 6 1 2

11/18 Wed 1033 296 231 42 59 45 30 16 14 12 26 18 10 1 65 12 0 20 6 17 7 1 1 7 4 0 2

11/19 Thurs 828 292 226 37 63 44 27 15 15 7 24 19 11 1 66 8 0 23 9 11 6 1 4 6 4 0 2

11/20 Fri 840 309 243 44 68 43 34 22 16 6 24 20 9 1 66 10 0 22 13 13 6 1 5 2 3 0 1

11/23 Mon 1045 294 231 50 58 44 34 21 16 7 19 23 9 0 63 11 0 19 14 12 6 1 5 0 2 2 2

11/24 Tues 831 299 229 47 53 49 37 18 6 10 21 24 11 0 70 11 0 17 10 16 5 1 5 8 5 1 2

11/29 Sun 1218 232 179 16 34 36 34 16 5 9 15 14 16 0 53 7 0 9 6 11 4 0 7 3 8 3 2

12/1 Tues 1106 250 199 20 38 41 30 23 5 10 21 14 17 0 51 9 0/1 8 10 4 7 2 3 7 5 2 3

12/2 Wed 1235 236 174 14 34 37 27 17 5 11 21 12 10 0 62 11 0/1 13 16 4 8 2 6 7 2 1 3

12/3 Thurs 1435 211 153 12 29 27 18 13 3 8 25 20 9 1 58 14 0/1 14 13 2 6 2 2 8 9 2 0

12/4 Fri 1311 215 162 23 35 21 11 18 3 8 28 23 14 1 53 14 0/2 15 16 2 5 2 1 3 8 1 0

12/7 Mon 1532 172 133 27 32 25 6 18 3 7 17 14 10 1 39 15 0/1 10 15 0 4 1 1 4 3 1 0

12/8 Tues 2200 134 107 23 23 22 6 13 2 7 12 12 9 1 27 12 0/0 8 8 1 4 1 1 0 3 1 0

12/9 Wed 1453 140 107 20 27 15 6 14 4 6 12 13 9 1 33 11 0/0 10 6 1 4 3 1 0 4 4 0

12/10 Thurs 1749 142 107 20 26 14 8 17 5 5 11 13 7 1 35 9 0/0 9 7 3 3 3 0 2 4 4 0

12/11 Fri 1613 135 110 20 21 16 10 17 4 8 10 16 7 1 25 2 0/0 7 7 0 0 1 0 2 4 4 0

12/14 Mon 1800 132 100 17 22 14 12 11 2 8 5 18 7 1 32 4 0/0 7 7 0 0 0 0 6 8 4 0

12/15 Tues 1608 132 104 9 24 14 16 14 2 7 5 15 7 0 28 4 0/0 3 5 5 0 0 0 6 7 2 0

12/17 Thurs 2103 89 78 5 22 13 15 10 1 6 2 5 4 0 11 4 0/0 4 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 0

1/6 Wed 1600 96 72 6 27 13 5 3 0 2 14 6 2 0 24 3 0/0 3 3 9 0 0 0 6 2 1 0

1/11 Mon 1600 116 93 24 23 23 9 4 2 4 21 3 4 0 23 10 0/0 3 8 5 1 0 0 4 1 1 0

1/15 Fri 1750 127 98 28 18 29 13 6 1 5 13 7 5 1 29 9 0/0 7 9 2 0 0 2 2 4 3 0

1/19 Tues 1600 89 73 21 14 17 12 4 1 1 16 4 3 1 16 4 0/0 4 7 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0

1/22 Fri 1750 56 37 6 7 9 8 3 0 0 6 2 2 0 19 4 0/0 7 1 2 0 0 1 3 3 2 0

1/29 Fri 1600 88 73 18 19 5 20 4 2 1 7 7 8 0 15 7 0/0 4 3 4 1 0 0 0 2 1 0

2/1 Mon 1830 99 79 23 20 11 21 5 2 3 4 4 9 0 20 7 0/0 6 3 6 1 0 0 0 3 1 0

2/2 Tues 2200 112 90 32 29 12 21 4 2 3 5 4 10 0 22 8 0/0 8 3 6 0 0 0 0 3 2 0

2/11 Thurs 1750 88 68 21 11 8 1 8 8 1 4 19 8 0 20 1 0/0 6 6 2 1 1 0 1 3 0 0

Date/Time Total Quarantines Isolations/Positives
STUDENTS
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Date Day Time Total JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Date Day Time Total JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

11/9 Mon 1130 16 4 2 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 5

11/11 Wed 933 23 5 3 3 1 1 2 1 2 0 5

11/12 Thur 855 29 6 5 6 1 1 2 1 2 0 5

11/13 Fri 814 31 5 5 6 2 1 2 1 3 0 6

11/16 Mon 817 41 7 8 9 1 2 1 2 4 0 7 11/16 Mon 817 17 1 6 4 1 0 0 2 2 0 1

11/17 Tues 833 47 8 10 10 1 1 2 3 4 0 8 11/17 Tues 833 19 1 7 4 1 0 0 3 2 0 1

11/18 Wed 1033 48 7 10 10 1 1 2 3 4 2 8 11/18 Wed 1033 19 1 7 4 1 0 0 3 2 0 1

11/19 Thurs 828 46 6 11 7 1 1 2 4 5 2 7 11/19 Thurs 828 17 1 6 3 0 0 0 3 2 0 2

11/20 Fri 840 46 7 9 7 2 1 2 4 5 2 7 11/20 Fri 840 15 2 4 2 0 0 0 3 2 0 2

11/23 Mon 1045 50 8 10 8 2 2 3 3 6 1 7 11/23 Mon 1045 17 2 5 4 0 0 0 2 2 0 2

11/24 Tues 831 43 8 8 5 3 1 3 2 6 0 7 11/24 Tues 831 14 2 3 3 0 0 0 2 2 0 2

11/29 Sun 1218 17 4 4 1 1 3 0 0 3 0 1 11/29 Sun 1218 5 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

12/1 Tues 1106 26 3 5 2 2 5 3 1 2 1 2 12/1 Tues 1106 8 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 1

12/2 Wed 1235 28 5 5 2 2 4 4 1 2 0 3 12/2 Wed 1235 10 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 1

12/3 Thurs 1435 36 6 5 4 3 3 4 1 6 0 4 12/3 Thurs 1435 14 2 3 3 0 1 1 0 3 0 1

12/4 Fri 1311 33 5 2 4 3 3 6 1 4 1 4 12/4 Fri 1311 12 1 1 2 1 1 2 0 2 1 1

12/7 Mon 1532 24 2 1 2 2 2 5 1 4 1 4 12/7 Mon 1532 8 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 1

12/8 Tues 2200 25 3 1 2 2 1 4 1 4 2 5 12/8 Tues 2200 8 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 1

12/9 Wed 1453 25 3 1 2 1 2 2 3 4 1 6 12/9 Wed 1453 7 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1

12/10 Thurs 1749 25 4 1 3 2 2 1 2 3 1 6 12/10 Thurs 1749 7 3 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

12/11 Fri 1613 22 5 0 3 2 1 1 2 3 0 5 12/11 Fri 1613 7 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

12/14 Mon 1800 19 7 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 0 4 12/14 Mon 1800 8 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

12/15 Tues 1608 21 6 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 12/15 Tues 1608 7 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

12/17 Thurs 2103 20 5 3 3 1 1 1 1 0 2 3 12/17 Thurs 2103 5 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

1/6 Wed 1600 15 4 4 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1/6 Wed 1600 8 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0

1/11 Mon 1600 12 5 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 1/11 Mon 1600 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

1/15 Fri 1750 11 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 1/15 Fri 1750 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

1/19 Tues 1600 7 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1/19 Tues 1600 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1/22 Fri 1750 9 0 1 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1/22 Fri 1750 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1/29 Fri 1600 15 1 1 6 2 0 0 0 1 2 2 1/29 Fri 1600 6 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0

2/1 Mon 1830 15 3 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 2/1 Mon 1830 6 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

2/2 Tues 2200 15 2 1 6 1 1 0 0 0 1 3 2/2 Tues 2200 7 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1

2/11 Thurs 1750 12 1 1 2 0 4 1 0 3 0 0 2/11 Thurs 1750 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

Data Was Not Collected

Total Staff Out Total Teachers Out
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IX. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Policy Committee
B. Four-Rivers Report

X. CONSENT AGENDA 39
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Consent Agenda

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda items as presented:

 Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

 Consideration to Prepare Tentative Amended Budget

 Consideration for Approval to Seek Bids

 Consideration to Approve Previous Minutes
MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
B. Consideration to Prepare Tentative Amended Budget 41
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February 17, 2021

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: Authorization to Prepare Tentative Amended Budget 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of School District Number 117 in 
the County of Morgan, State of Illinois, that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby 
appointed to prepare a tentative amended budget for said School District for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021, which tentative 
amended budget shall be filed with the Secretary of this Board.

“I move that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to prepare a tentative 
amended budget for fiscal year 2020-2021.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN BEARD

LONERGAN MCBRIDE

CANTRELL WILSON

 LEONARD

Background Information:
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C. Consideration for Approval to Seek Bids 43
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February 17, 2021

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: Approval to Seek Bids 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the Administration seek bids for the items as presented.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN BEARD

LONERGAN LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 MCBRIDE

Background Information:

There are several areas of service or supplies that are at the end of their contracts and 
that are required to be part of the bid process.  The District will need to seek bids for the 
following items:

Food Service                                             
Milk and Juice                                            
Bakery Products                                         
Cafeteria Disposal Products                       
Food Products 
Produce 

Education                                                  Transportation
Instructional & General Supplies               Diesel Fuel & Tanks
Copy Paper                                                
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D. Consideration of Previous Minutes 
 January 20, 2021 Committee of the Whole Minutes and Closed Minutes
 January 20, 2021 Regular Minutes

45
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Consent Agenda

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda items as presented:

 Consideration to Approve Previous Minutes

o January 20, 2021 Committee of the Whole Minutes and Closed Minutes

o January 20, 2021 Regular Minutes

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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XI. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of: 47

46
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A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent 
contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the 
Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or 
more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).

XII. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consideration to Approve the Revised 2020-2021 School 
Calendar

49
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ACTION ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the Revised 2020-2021 School Calendar

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the revised 2020-2021 School Calendar as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
Remote Learning days added on 2/5/2021 and 3/5/2021.
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S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S

1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4

12 13 12 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 5

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 3 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 5

26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 5 27 28 29 30 3

30 31 1

Total 0 Total 9 Total 21

S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S

1 2 3 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 4 1 2 3 4 5 4

4 5 6 7 *8 **9 10 4 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 5

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 4 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 5 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 5

28 19 20 21 22 23 24 5 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 2 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 0

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 5 29 30 1 27 28 29 30 31

Total 20 Total 17 Total 14

S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 5 1 2 3 4 5 6 5

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 4 7 8 9 10 *11 **12 13 4 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 5 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 3 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 5

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 4 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 5 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 5

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 4 28 28 29 30 31 0

31

Total 17 Total 17 Total 20

S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S S M T W TH F S

1 2 3 0 1 1 2 3 4 5 0

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 0

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 5 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 5 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 0

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 5 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 5 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 0

25 26 27 28 29 30 5 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 4 27 28 29 30 0

30 31

Total 20 Total 19 Total 0

X = FPT = 1st semester days 81

NIA = HOL = 2nd semester days 93

XHS = XED = Total Student Attendance Days 174

ED = TI = Teacher Institute/Workshop 4

RPD = Remote Learning Planning Day/No student attendance Full Day P/T Conferences 2

*Parent/Teacher Conferences from 3:30 pm to 8:30 pm XRLD = Remote Learning Day/No student attendance/Students work remotely Total Teacher Work Days 180

**Parent/Teacher Conferences from 7:30 am to 12:30 pm

*** 1st Emergency Day to be used

July -- 2020 August -- 2020 September -- 2020

October -- 2020 November -- 2020 December -- 2020

January -- 2021 February -- 2021 March -- 2021

April -- 2021 June -- 2021May -- 2021

Jacksonville School District 117

2020-2021 School Calendar

Half Day School Improvement Planning

Not in Attendance 

One Hour Early Dismissal

Pupil Attendance Day Full Day Parent/Teacher Conference

Holiday

Emergency Day

Teacher Institute/Workshop
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B. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations 
 Resignation
 Employment - Licensed
 Employment - Classified
 Stipends
 Leaves of Absence
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ACTION ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the personnel recommendations as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:

Resignations, Employment Licensed/Classified, Stipends, and Leaves of Absences. 
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EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – February 17, 2021

Resignation
 Malik Wildermuth, Paraprofessional at Lincoln Elementary School, effective January 4, 2021.
 Melanie Bennett, Noon Supervisor at South Elementary School, effective February 1, 2021. 
 Michele Fernandez, 3rd Grade Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective at the end 

of the 2020-2021 school year. 
 Kristen Aaltonen, Science Teacher at Jacksonville High School, effective at the end of the 2020-

2021 school year.

Employment – Licensed
 Devante White, Social Studies Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2021-2022 school 

year, Salary: $36,574/ per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

 Hannah Mahoney, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2021-2022 
school year, Salary: BA/ Step 1: $36,574/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of 
required employment documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

Employment-Classified
 Toni Anderson, Parent Educator (0-3) at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Center for the 2020-

2021 school year, Salary: $21.63/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective February 18, 2021.

 Heather Petefish, Bus Monitor at Bus Garage for the 2020-2021 school year, Salary: $11.00/per 
hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective 
February 18, 2021.

Stipends 
 Steven Kunz, Scholastic Bowl JV Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 

year, Stipend: $1,161.10, 3.5% on the base of $33,174.34.
 Shelby Kohler, Assistant Softball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 

year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34.
 Mark Grounds, Dean of Students at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for 2020-2021 

school year, (1st semester) Stipend: $2,000.
 Kelsey Mierzwa, Social Worker at Washington Elementary School and Lincoln Elementary 

School, Extra Duty Stipend for the 2020-2021 school year (2nd semester), Stipend: $1,000.
 Meg Lorton, Social Worker at Eisenhower Elementary School and North Elementary School, 

Extra Duty Stipend for the 2020-2021 school year (2nd semester), Stipend: $1,000.
 Jami Jamieson, Social Worker at Jacksonville High School, Extra Duty Stipend for the 2020-

2021 school year (2nd semester), Stipend: $1,000.
 Adrienne VanBebber, Social Worker at Jacksonville Middle School, Extra Duty Stipend for the 

2020-2021 school year (2nd semester), Stipend: $1,000.
 Rachel Denzin, School Social Worker at South Elementary School and Murrayville Woodson 

Elementary School, Extra Duty Stipend for the 2020-2021 school year (2nd semester), Stipend: 
$1,000.

 Pam Waggener, Special Education Teacher at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, 
Elementary Planning Stipend for 2020-2021 year, Stipend: $625 (2nd semester).
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 Shannon Keller, 6th Grade Volleyball Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend reconciled and split at 50%: $995.23, 6% on the base of $33,174.34, effective February 
18, 2021.

 Amanda Tomhave 6th Grade Volleyball Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend split at 50%: $995.23, 6% on the base of $33,174.34, effective February 18, 2021.

Leaves of Absence
 Mary O’Connell, Food Service Worker at Washington Elementary School, requesting family 

medical leave beginning January 22, 2021 until February 8, 2021 (2 weeks).
 Richard Hymes, Custodian at Jacksonville High School, requesting family medical leave 

beginning January 27, 2021 until April 27, 2021 (12 weeks).
 Velcey Jackson, Bus Driver at Transportation Department, requesting 30 day unpaid leave of 

absence, beginning February 8, 2021 through March 8, 2021 (4 weeks). 
 Kelsey Mierzwa, Social Worker at Washington Elementary School, requesting family medical 

leave and maternity leave to run concurrently beginning March 22, 2021 until May 27, 2021 (8 
weeks).
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C. Consideration of the Transportation 2020-2022 Contract 56
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ACTION ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve the 2020-2022 Transportation Contract with District 117 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the 2020-2022 Transportation Contract with 
Jacksonville School District 117 as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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D. Consideration to Approve Custodian & Maintenance MOU - 
COVID Leave

80
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ACTION ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the Custodial/Maintenance Memorandum of Understanding 

for COVID Leave

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Custodial & Maintenance MOU for additional COVID 
Leave as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

BOARD OF EDUCATION, JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #117 AND
DISTRICT #117 SUPPORT PERSONNEL –CUSTODIAL/MAINTENANCE, IEA/NEA

SUBJECT: Additional Leave (COVID) 

WHEREAS, District #117 Support Personnel – Custodial/Maintenance, IEA-NEA, hereinafter referred to as 
“Association” and the Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117, hereinafter referred to as “the Board,” are 
parties to a collective bargaining agreement, hereinafter “CBA,” effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto agree to memorialize the terms and conditions of their Agreement in this 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU);

NOW THEREFORE, the District #117 Support Personnel – Custodial/Maintenance, IEA/NEA and the Board of 
Education of Jacksonville School District #117 do hereby agree to this Memorandum of Understanding on the following 
terms and conditions:

1. The above recitals are incorporated into this MOU as if they had been restated verbatim.
2. The terms and conditions of this MOU shall be effective upon execution and approval of this MOU 

by both Parties pursuant to prior written agreement of the Parties, whichever occurs first.
3. During the 2020-2021 school year through the period of March 31, 2021, the District will grant two 

weeks (up to 80 hours) of paid sick leave at the employee’s regular rate of pay where the staff is 
unable to work because the employee is quarantined (pursuant to Federal, State, or local 
government order or advice of a health care provider), and/or experiencing COVID-19 symptoms 
and seeking a medical diagnosis; and

4. Two weeks (up to 80 hours) of paid sick leave at two-thirds the employee’s regular rate of pay 
because the employee is unable to work because of a bona fide need to care for an individual 
subject to quarantine (pursuant to Federal, State, or local government order or advice of a health 
care provider), or to care for a child (under 14 years of age) whose school or child care provider is 
closed or unavailable for reasons related to COVID-19, and/or the employee is experiencing a 
substantially similar condition as specified by the Secretary of Health and Human Services, in 
consultation with the Secretaries of the Treasury and Labor.    

5. This non-mandated offering is a non-precedent setting agreement for the 2020-2021 school year 
only.  These days do not roll over.  If an employee does not utilize the above-referenced days, they 
are not replaced with sick days, other leave days, etc.  

6. These are not in addition to days an employee has already received.  These days are only an 
extension of the days offered by the Act in the first semester.  

7. These eligible days are only granted until March 31, 2021, unless further extended by agreement.
8. This MOU shall expire its own terms on March 31, 2021.
5.    This MOU contains the complete understanding of Association and the Board.
6.    This MOU may be modified only by written agreement of the parties.
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Executed this ___th day of February 2021.

District #117 Support Personnel – Custodial- Jacksonville School District 117,
Maintenance, IEA/NEA Board of Education

By:________________________________ By:______________________________
Don Grubb, Co- President Noel Beard, President

By:________________________________ By:______________________________
Matt Swift, Co-President Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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E. Consideration to Approve JISPA MOU - COVID Leave 84
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ACTION ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the JISPA Memorandum of Understanding for COVID Leave

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the JISPA MOU for additional COVID Leave as 
presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

BOARD OF EDUCATION, JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #117 AND
JACKSONVILLE INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL ASSOCIATION, IEA/NEA (JISPA)

SUBJECT: Additional Leave (COVID) 

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville Instructional Support Personnel Association, IEA-NEA, hereinafter referred 
to as “JISPA” and the Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117, hereinafter referred to as “the 
Board,” are parties to a collective bargaining agreement, hereinafter “CBA,” effective July 1, 2020 through June 
30, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto agree to memorialize the terms and conditions of their Agreement in this 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU);

NOW THEREFORE, the Jacksonville Instructional Support Personnel Association, IEA/NEA and the Board 
of Education of Jacksonville School District #117 do hereby agree to this Memorandum of Understanding on the 
following terms and conditions:

1. The above recitals are incorporated into this MOU as if they had been restated verbatim.
2. The terms and conditions of this MOU shall be effective upon execution and approval of this MOU 

by both Parties pursuant to prior written agreement of the Parties, whichever occurs first.
3. During the 2020-2021 school year through the period of March 31, 2021, the District will grant two 

weeks (up to 80 hours) of paid sick leave at the employee’s regular rate of pay where the staff is 
unable to work because the employee is quarantined (pursuant to Federal, State, or local 
government order or advice of a health care provider), and/or experiencing COVID-19 symptoms 
and seeking a medical diagnosis; and

4. Two weeks (up to 80 hours) of paid sick leave at two-thirds the employee’s regular rate of pay 
because the employee is unable to work because of a bona fide need to care for an individual 
subject to quarantine (pursuant to Federal, State, or local government order or advice of a health 
care provider), or to care for a child (under 14 years of age) whose school or child care provider is 
closed or unavailable for reasons related to COVID-19, and/or the employee is experiencing a 
substantially similar condition as specified by the Secretary of Health and Human Services, in 
consultation with the Secretaries of the Treasury and Labor.    

5. This non-mandated offering is a non-precedent setting agreement for the 2020-2021 school year 
only.  These days do not roll over.  If an employee does not utilize the above-referenced days, they 
are not replaced with sick days, other leave days, etc.  

6. These are not in addition to days an employee has already received.  These days are only an 
extension of the days offered by the Act in the first semester.  

7. These eligible days are only granted until March 31, 2021, unless further extended by agreement.
8. This MOU shall expire its own terms on March 31, 2021.
5.    This MOU contains the complete understanding of JISPA and the Board.
6.    This MOU may be modified only by written agreement of the parties.

Executed this ___th day of___________________ 2021.
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Jacksonville Instructional Support Association, Jacksonville School District 117,
JISPA, IEA/NEA Board of Education

By:________________________________ By:______________________________
Mandy Newton, President Noel Beard, President

By:______________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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F. Consideration to Approve Transportation Department MOU - 
COVID Leave

88
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ACTION ITEM February 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the Transportation Memorandum of Understanding for 

COVID Leave

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Transportation MOU for additional COVID Leave as 
presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. RYAN __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

BOARD OF EDUCATION, JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #117 AND
DISTRICT #117 SUPPORT PERSONNEL ASSOCIATION, IEA/NEA (BUS DRIVERS)

SUBJECT: Additional Leave (COVID) 

WHEREAS, the District #117 Support Personnel Association, IEA-NEA (Bus Drivers), hereinafter referred 
to as “Bus Drivers” and the Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117, hereinafter referred to as 
“the Board,” are parties to a collective bargaining agreement, hereinafter “CBA,” effective July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto agree to memorialize the terms and conditions of their Agreement in this 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU);

NOW THEREFORE, the District #117 Support Personnel Association, IEA-NEA (Bus Drivers), and the Board 
of Education of Jacksonville School District #117 do hereby agree to this Memorandum of Understanding on the 
following terms and conditions:

1. The above recitals are incorporated into this MOU as if they had been restated verbatim.
2. The terms and conditions of this MOU shall be effective upon execution and approval of this MOU 

by both Parties pursuant to prior written agreement of the Parties, whichever occurs first.
3. During the 2020-2021 school year through the period of March 31, 2021, the District will grant two 

weeks (up to 80 hours) of paid sick leave at the employee’s regular rate of pay where the staff is 
unable to work because the employee is quarantined (pursuant to Federal, State, or local 
government order or advice of a health care provider), and/or experiencing COVID-19 symptoms 
and seeking a medical diagnosis; and

4. Two weeks (up to 80 hours) of paid sick leave at two-thirds the employee’s regular rate of pay 
because the employee is unable to work because of a bona fide need to care for an individual 
subject to quarantine (pursuant to Federal, State, or local government order or advice of a health 
care provider), or to care for a child (under 14 years of age) whose school or child care provider is 
closed or unavailable for reasons related to COVID-19, and/or the employee is experiencing a 
substantially similar condition as specified by the Secretary of Health and Human Services, in 
consultation with the Secretaries of the Treasury and Labor.    

5. This non-mandated offering is a non-precedent setting agreement for the 2020-2021 school year 
only.  These days do not roll over.  If an employee does not utilize the above-referenced days, they 
are not replaced with sick days, other leave days, etc.  

6. These are not in addition to days an employee has already received.  These days are only an 
extension of the days offered by the Act in the first semester.  

7. These eligible days are only granted until March 31, 2021, unless further extended by agreement.
8. This MOU shall expire its own terms on March 31, 2021.
5.    This MOU contains the complete understanding of Bus Drivers and the Board.
6.    This MOU may be modified only by written agreement of the parties.

Executed this ___th day of___________________ 2021.
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District #117 Support Personnel Association, Jacksonville School District 117,
IEA-NEA (Bus Drivers) Board of Education

By:________________________________ By:______________________________
Don Bradley, President Noel Beard, President

By:________________________________ By:______________________________
Vicki Robson, Secretary Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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G. Consideration for Approval to Purchase Seven Pre-Owned Buses 92
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February 17, 2021

ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan

SUBJECT: Approval to purchase seven Pre-Owned Buses 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the Board of Education approve the purchase of seven 2015 Pre-Owned 71 
passenger buses (used for routes) with a 3 Year Towing Warranty for the amount of 
$266,672.00 to be paid from the 21-22 Budget.”

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN BEARD

LONERGAN LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 MCBRIDE

Background Information:

Per discussions with the Transportation Department, I am requesting the purchase of seven 
2015 Pre-Owned 71 passenger buses (used for routes) with a 3 Year Towing Warranty for 
each bus. Our fleet of buses (see separate attachment) has two 2008 buses, four 2010s and 
one 2011.  They have many miles on them and are rusting pretty badly.  Director of 
Transportation Brett Dunn has stated that we have several of these 2015’s in our fleet and 
that they have a great drive train, require little to no maintenance and are great on fuel 
economy.  We are looking at 2015s that have less than 40,000 miles on them. The buses to 
be traded in are Bus #3, #5, #8, #9, #16, #19 and #21 with a total trade in value of $17,500.  
Total cost on buses is $276,332 + $7840 (for towing warranty on all buses) -$17,500 in trade 
allowance for a net cost of $266,672.00.       

                                   .
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Bus Purchase Quotation      New___   Pre-Driven _x__ 
 

Prepared For: Mr. Brent Dunn, Transportation Director 

Jacksonville Public School District #117 

   516 Jordan Street 

   Jacksonville, IL 62650 

Proposal:  

➢ Purchase of (7) Seven 2015 IC/CE 71 Passenger School Buses Equipped with  

7.6 DT466 Engine and Allison 2500PTS Transmission  

(Full Copy of Specifications are Attached For Your Review) 

 

Purchase Price………....…..………………………………………………..$39,476.00 per unit 

        

Approximate Mileage: 28,000-39,000 

 

Optional Equipment: 

➢ 3 Year Tow Warranty…….………………………………………………….$1,120.00 per unit 

➢ 3 Year Engine Warranty…..…………………………………………………$3,349.00 per unit 

➢ 5 Year Engine Warranty….………………………………………………….$5,100.00 per unit 

 

Trade Allowances: 

  Bus Numbers: 3, 5, 8, 9, 16, 19, 21………………………...……………………$2,500.00 per unit 

  Total Trade Allowances………………………………………………………..$17,500.00 

                                        

Estimated Delivery: Immediate or July 2021 Pending Customer Guidance   

 

Quote Terms & Conditions: 

▪ This quotation is firm for 30 days. 

▪ Quotes on used stock units are based on availability. Please contact before award. 

▪ All delivery times are estimated times and are NOT guaranteed or implied under any circumstances. 

▪ Advance invoicing will be sent with estimated delivery date for purposes of preparing for payment.  

Customer may hold funds until delivery and acceptance of vehicle. 

▪ Credit Cards are not an accepted form of payment for purchase or lease of bus equipment. 

▪ Trade allowances will be issued on a one-to-one basis (one trade-in to one bus being purchased). 

▪ Title and License is included.   

▪ Final payment in full is due upon delivery with title release on payment of buses. 

 

Warranty: 

I have decided to purchase the extended warranties offered   _________________________________  

         Signature 

 

I have decided NOT to purchase the extended warranties offered    _________________________________  

         Signature 

Submitted By: 

 

Blake Woodard  2/11/2021 (updated) 

Regional Sales Manager – School Bus 
Midwest Transit Equipment, inc. 
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Bus # Make Year Miles
B1 IC 2015
B2 R4 IC 2018
B3 IC 2010 145,248
B4 R10 IC 2013
B5 R26 IC 2010 169,382
B6 IC 2015
B7 IC 2016
B8 IC 2010 115,000
B9 R2 IC 2010 132,423
B10 R16 IC 2013
B11 IC 2011
B12 IC 2015
B13 IC 2014
B14 IC 2016
B15 IC 2015
B16 R25 IC 2008 139,930
B17 IC 2014
B18 IC 2018
B19 R9 IC 2011 136,000
B20 IC 2018
B21 IC 2008 135,805
B22 IC 2018
B23 IC 2015
B24 IC 2015
B25 R19 IC 2018
B26 R5 IC 2018

B30 IC 2014
B31 IC 2016
B32 IC 2015
B33 IC 2018
B34 IC 2015
B35 IC 2015
B36 IC 2016
B37 IC 2015
B38 IC 2013
B39 IC 2018

FODD TR IC
SHOP TR FORD
MAIL VAN CHEVY
OLD VAN CHEVY
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H. Consideration of Approval to Go Out for Bid for Summer Projects 
to be Paid from FY22 Budget

96
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FEBRUARY 17, 2021

ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie L. Hadjan

SUBJECT: Consideration of Approval to go out for bid for Summer Projects to be 
                        Paid from FY22 Budget                   
                        

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the Board of Education approve going out for bid for a new roof at The Bowl 
as well as going out for bid to upgrade to concrete/asphalt the East and West gravel 
parking lots at the Early Years building.”

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN BEARD

LONERGAN LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 MCBRIDE

Background Information: 

The roof at The Bowl needs replaced.  The roof was installed in 1981 and re-seamed in 
2011.  The membrane has been splitting for a while and we are out of warranty.

Fund Source: Transfer from Tort Fund for One Time Expense to Operations and                                
                       Maintenance Fund

The parking lots at Early Years need to be upgraded from gravel to concrete/asphalt for 
safety reasons. The East lot needs to be 5 inches think for buses.  The West lot would 
be concrete back to the Bullpen Fence.  An alternate bid will be added to 
concrete/asphalt the remainder of the West parking lot around to the North side of 
building.  Based on the numbers, it may be added to the project.

Fund Source: Operations and Maintenance 
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Jacksonville School District #117

Jacksonville, IL

February 9, 2021

G&H Project No. 0511-87

Roof Replacement - The Bowl

Roof Installed in 1981, Re-Seamed in 2011

Complete Replacement Area #2 on Roof Survey 25,000 @ $15.50 sq/ft = 387,500

Membrane has been Splitting for awhile, Out of Warranty

90 Mil, 30 Year Warranty, Insulation Thickness to Energy Code

The Bowl Roofing Subtotal 387,500

Various School - Asphalt Lot and Drive Replacement

Early Years - East Lot (5" Concrete for Bus/Sanitation) 12,000     @ 7.50$        sq/ft = 90,000           

Early Years - West Lot (To Bullpen Fence) 13,500     @ 6.50$        sq/ft = 87,750           

Alternate Bid - *Remainder of the Parking Lot 

Remainder of West Lot around to the North

15,600 sf @ $7.00 sq/ft = $109,200

Paving Subtotal 177,750

Various Projects Subtotal 565,250

Asbestos Sampling / Testing 500

Misc. Reimbursable Expenses (Printing, Testing, Limited Survey, Etc.) 1.25% 7,066

10% A/E Fees 56,500

10% Contingency 56,500

Non-Construction Subtotal 120,566

Total Construction Costs $685,816

Various Projects (Summer 2021)
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XIII. ADJOURNMENT 100
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Account Level Description January 2020-21 Ending Balance January 2020-21 Receipts January 2020-21 Disbursements January 2020-21 Ending Balance
LOC

914 SOCCER CHANGE 0 0 0 0
922 WRESTLING CHANGE 0 0 0 0
984 PEP CLUB CHANGE 0 0 0 0
988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE 0 0 0 0
850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB 63.85 0 0 63.85
851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS 755.95 0 0 755.95
856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB 154.45 3.2 0 157.65
857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB 7,800.79 2.4 0 7,803.19
859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB 400.03 0 0 400.03
860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB 2,225.48 0 0 2,225.48
866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB 171.63 0 0 171.63
867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB 3,924.94 64.65 0 3,989.59
875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB 5,642.96 100 0 5,742.96
876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB 125.39 0 0 125.39
878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB 0 0 0 0
879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB 0 0 0 0
881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB 3,202.49 100 90.25 3,212.24
882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB 0 0 0 0
883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB 51.88 0 0 51.88
884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 20,461.08 100 20,561.08
885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 3,772.40 0 0 3,772.40
886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 88.65 0 0 88.65
887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB 4,134.77 309.93 14.97 4,429.73
890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB 11,970.67 100 147.57 11,923.10
893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB 62.83 0 0 62.83
894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB 9,590.98 154.5 0 9,745.48
895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM 41.12 0 0 41.12
900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB 22,501.62 0 1,522.96 20,978.66
901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB 4,603.20 3,317.43 1,748.66 6,171.97
902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB 17.07 0 0 17.07
903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB 918.32 0 0 918.32
904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB 1,330.30 0 0 1,330.30
905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB 3.14 0 0 3.14
906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB 44.18 0 0 44.18
907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB 1,580.75 500 45.15 2,035.60
908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB 13,212.58 0 0 13,212.58
909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB 2,131.86 0 58.74 2,073.12
910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB 11,489.22 0 0 11,489.22
911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB 226.35 0 0 226.35
912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB 2,332.86 0 0 2,332.86
913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB 1,764.22 0 0 1,764.22
914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB 12,167.19 0 0 12,167.19
915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB 2,929.26 0 0 2,929.26
916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB 627.25 0 0 627.25
917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB 518.61 0 0 518.61
919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB 2,081.54 0 0 2,081.54
920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB 5,471.59 0 0 5,471.59
921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB 255 0 0 255
922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB 7,695.95 0 0 7,695.95
923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS 1,985.77 0 0 1,985.77
930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB 110.85 0 0 110.85
931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB 71.58 0 0 71.58
934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020 3,965.01 0 0 3,965.01
935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB 27,859.05 0 0 27,859.05
936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB 2,656.79 0 0 2,656.79
938 ACTV JHS COMPUTER CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB 7,780.27 0 256.36 7,523.91
940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB 209.42 0 0 209.42
941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB 884.33 225 0 1,109.33
942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB 259.29 0 0 259.29
943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB 0 0 0 0
944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB 0 0 0 0
945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB 0 0 0 0
946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB 0 0 0 0
947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB 0 0 0 0
948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB 0 0 0 0
949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB 402.3 0 0 402.3
950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB 464.52 20 0 484.52
951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB 4,346.77 0 0 4,346.77
952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB 20 0 0 20
953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB 1,838.61 0 0 1,838.61
954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB 32,969.11 0 0 32,969.11
955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB 0 0 0 0
956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB 11,797.83 0 0 11,797.83
957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB 2,287.84 360 0 2,647.84
958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB 0 0 0 0
959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB 48,792.72 527.36 1,382.00 47,938.08
960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB 4,095.47 0 0 4,095.47

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Jan-21
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Account Level Description January 2020-21 Ending Balance January 2020-21 Receipts January 2020-21 Disbursements January 2020-21 Ending Balance
LOC

914 SOCCER CHANGE 0 0 0 0
922 WRESTLING CHANGE 0 0 0 0

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Jan-21

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB 9,271.19 0 0 9,271.19
963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING 3,269.83 0 132 3,137.83
975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB 7,858.71 0 0 7,858.71
976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB 528.27 0 0 528.27
977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB 0 0 0 0
978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB 126.34 0 0 126.34
979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB 595.6 0 0 595.6
980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB 102.98 0 0 102.98
981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB 17,467.69 100 32.64 17,535.05
982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB 488.56 0 0 488.56
983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB 39.85 0 0 39.85
984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB 1,594.92 59.59 85 1,569.51
985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB 412.88 0 0 412.88
986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB 2,461.97 0 0 2,461.97
987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB 4,440.99 0 0 4,440.99
988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB 73,182.60 45 177.16 73,050.44
989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB 0 0 0 0

--- 443,184.31 6,089.06 5,693.46 443,579.91
Number of 97
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56557 1/5/2021 DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION CLUBS OF ILLINOI STATE SUMMARY FORM-DECA DUES 30.00$            
FOR JHS

56558 1/5/2021 DUGAN, JR  (JHS) POSTAGE TO MAIL BOWL FLOORING 45.15$            
56559 1/5/2021 VINCENT, TAMARA PAPER TOWELS FOR CLASSES AND 90.25$            

CHILDSIZE MASKS
56560 1/11/2021 EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC CHALLANGE 14 280.00$           

STUDENTS ATTENTION PEGGY
BROWN

56561 1/11/2021 ENGLISH, HEATHER SCIENCE CLUB SUPPLIES FOR 56.36$            
TRIVIA NIGHT

56562 1/11/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC LETTERMAN COATS 1,422.96$        
56562 1/11/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC TEAM CUSTOM CAPS AND TEAM 1,347.42$        

SHOOTING SHIRT FOR BASEBALL
AND GIRLS BASKETBALL

56563 1/11/2021 HARRIS JR., DEMOND BOWLING REFUND 20.00$            
56564 1/11/2021 JHS CAFETERIA COOKIE DECORATING FOR SOUTH 147.57$           

ELEMENTARY END OF SEMESTER
REWARD

56565 1/12/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLOTHES FOR 32.64$            
STUDENTS

56566 1/12/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT DOLLAR GENERAL, SAM'S CLUB 177.16$           
MEMBERSHIP, AND DUNKIN DONUTS

56566 1/12/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT JHS WALGREENS STUDENT 285.00$           
INCENTIVES

56567 1/12/2021 BRANNAN, LEA ANN REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLOTHES FOR 85.00$            
STUDENTS

56568 1/12/2021 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHOP FACE MASKS FOR JHS SCIENCE 200.00$           
CLUB

56569 1/22/2021 BSN SPORTS LLC TEAM GEAR FOR JHS BASEBALL 459.98$           
56570 1/22/2021 DECA, INC. STUDENT AFFILIATION FOR JHS 17.00$            
56571 1/22/2021 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHOP TEAM GEAR FOR JHS BASS 132.00$           

FISHING
56572 1/27/2021 DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION CLUBS OF ILLINOI PREVIEW#21128041 SCHOOL#128 750.00$           

CHAPER ID#115H-923 DECA STATE
CONFERENCE FOR JHS

56573 1/27/2021 EIASE #KINDNESSFORHANNAH (DONATION 100.00$           
FOR MEMORIAL)

56574 1/27/2021 SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS, INC C#0620956250 FOR NORTH 14.97$            
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

5,693.46$        

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Jan-21
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56557 1/5/2021 DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION CLUBS OF ILLINOI STATE SUMMARY FORM-DECA DUES 30.00$            

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Jan-21
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56557 1/5/2021 DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION CLUBS OF ILLINOI STATE SUMMARY FORM-DECA DUES 30.00$            

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Jan-21
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Expenses - January 2021

Account Number 2020-21 Original Budget
FUNC

10E--- 110- ---- -- ------REGULAR EDUCATION 783,458.00
10E--- 111- ---- -- ------ELEMENTARY 5,587,458.00
10E--- 112- ---- -- ------JUNIOR HIGH 3,351,086.00
10E--- 113- ---- -- ------HIGH SCHOOL 3,247,600.00
10E--- 120- ---- -- ------SPECIAL EDUCATION 5,930,900.00
10E--- 121- ---- -- ------SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 4,800.00
10E--- 122- ---- -- ------CROSS CATEGORICAL 9,450.00
10E--- 125- ---- -- ------TITLE I 1,306,265.00
10E--- 140- ---- -- ------VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 444,167.00
10E--- 141- ---- -- ------COMM TECHNOLOGIES 0
10E--- 142- ---- -- ------OCCUPATIONS OF HOME 166,600.00
10E--- 144- ---- -- ------ 245,380.00
10E--- 150- ---- -- ------INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM 773,644.00
10E--- 160- ---- -- ------SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 8,900.00
10E--- 165- ---- -- ------GIFTED 0
10E--- 170- ---- -- ------DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM 113,150.00
10E--- 180- ---- -- ------BILINGUAL PROGRAMS 30,000.00
10E--- 190- ---- -- ------ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 3,600.00
10E--- 191- ---- -- ------ 933,856.00
10E--- 199- ---- -- ------ 200,000.00
10E--- 211- ---- -- ------USE SUB ACCOUNT 309,600.00
10E--- 212- ---- -- ------GUIDANCE SERVICE 869,320.00
10E--- 213- ---- -- ------HEALTH SERVICES 397,325.00
10E--- 214- ---- -- ------PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 429,950.00
10E--- 215- ---- -- ------SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 583,200.00
10E--- 219- ---- -- ------OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 74,600.00
10E--- 221- ---- -- ------IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER 511,074.00
10E--- 222- ---- -- ------MEDIA SERVICE 1,480,560.00
10E--- 223- ---- -- ------ASSESSMENT AND TESTING 49,874.00
10E--- 230- ---- -- ------SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN 0
10E--- 231- ---- -- ------BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 229,400.00
10E--- 232- ---- -- ------SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 245,200.00
10E--- 233- ---- -- ------SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV 444,234.00
10E--- 236- ---- -- ------ 25,000.00
10E--- 241- ---- -- ------PRINCIPAL OFFICE 2,228,380.00
10E--- 249- ---- -- ------MEDICAID CLAIMING SERVICES 0
10E--- 251- ---- -- ------DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 121,255.00
10E--- 252- ---- -- ------FISCAL SERVICES 305,100.00
10E--- 253- ---- -- ------FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0
10E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 435,928.00
10E--- 255- ---- -- ------TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 163,975.00
10E--- 256- ---- -- ------FOOD SERVICE 1,402,550.00
10E--- 257- ---- -- ------INTERNAL SERVICES 7,200.00
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10E--- 261- ---- -- ------CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES 139,350.00
10E--- 262- ---- -- ------PLANNING SERVICES 0
10E--- 263- ---- -- ------ 0
10E--- 264- ---- -- ------HUMAN RESOURCE 172,200.00
10E--- 266- ---- -- ------DATA PROCESSING 0
10E--- 290- ---- -- ------OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 500
10E--- 300- ---- -- ------COMMUNITY SERVICES 400
10E--- 319- ---- -- ------ 0
10E--- 330- ---- -- ------CIVIC SERVICES 0
10E--- 370- ---- -- ------NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV 218,544.00
10E--- 380- ---- -- ------HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE 671,892.00
10E--- 390- ---- -- ------OTHER COMM SERVICES 0
10E--- 410- ---- -- ------PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE 0
10E--- 411- ---- -- ------PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS 0
10E--- 412- ---- -- ------PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS 941,153.00
10E--- 417- ---- -- ------COMMUNITY COLLEGE 10,000.00
10E--- 419- ---- -- ------PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS 0
10E--- 422- ---- -- ------SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV 20,000.00
10E--- 600- ---- -- ------PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0
10E--- 813- ---- -- ------TRANS TO ED 0
10E--- 873- ---- -- ------OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT 0
10E--- 884- ---- -- ------TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 0
1----- ---- ---- -- ------EDUCATION 35,628,078.00
20E--- 113- ---- -- ------HIGH SCHOOL 0
20E--- 120- ---- -- ------SPECIAL EDUCATION 0
20E--- 253- ---- -- ------FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 5,400.00
20E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3,987,085.00
20E--- 255- ---- -- ------TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 0
20E--- 600- ---- -- ------PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0
20E--- 884- ---- -- ------TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 0
2----- ---- ---- -- ------OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 3,992,485.00
30E--- 520- ---- -- ------DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST 1,587,860.00
30E--- 530- ---- -- ------DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL 820,000.00
30E--- 540- ---- -- ------BOND FEE EXPENSE 0
30E--- 704- ---- -- ------ 0
3----- ---- ---- -- ------DEBT SERVICE 2,407,860.00
40E--- 113- ---- -- ------HIGH SCHOOL 0
40E--- 120- ---- -- ------SPECIAL EDUCATION 0
40E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0
40E--- 255- ---- -- ------TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 1,845,200.00
40E--- 600- ---- -- ------PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0
40E--- 813- ---- -- ------TRANS TO ED 0
4----- ---- ---- -- ------TRANSPORTATION 1,845,200.00
50E--- 110- ---- -- ------REGULAR EDUCATION 2,000.00
50E--- 111- ---- -- ------ELEMENTARY 104,800.00
50E--- 112- ---- -- ------JUNIOR HIGH 30,750.00
50E--- 113- ---- -- ------HIGH SCHOOL 38,300.00
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50E--- 120- ---- -- ------SPECIAL EDUCATION 365,050.00
50E--- 121- ---- -- ------SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 0
50E--- 122- ---- -- ------CROSS CATEGORICAL 600
50E--- 125- ---- -- ------TITLE I 0
50E--- 140- ---- -- ------VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 8,850.00
50E--- 141- ---- -- ------COMM TECHNOLOGIES 0
50E--- 142- ---- -- ------OCCUPATIONS OF HOME 2,200.00
50E--- 144- ---- -- ------ 2,985.00
50E--- 150- ---- -- ------INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM 35,120.00
50E--- 160- ---- -- ------SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0
50E--- 165- ---- -- ------GIFTED 0
50E--- 170- ---- -- ------DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM 1,500.00
50E--- 180- ---- -- ------BILINGUAL PROGRAMS 0
50E--- 190- ---- -- ------ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 0
50E--- 211- ---- -- ------USE SUB ACCOUNT 5,000.00
50E--- 212- ---- -- ------GUIDANCE SERVICE 26,250.00
50E--- 213- ---- -- ------HEALTH SERVICES 55,700.00
50E--- 214- ---- -- ------PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 6,200.00
50E--- 215- ---- -- ------SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 7,500.00
50E--- 219- ---- -- ------OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 9,000.00
50E--- 221- ---- -- ------IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER 20,700.00
50E--- 222- ---- -- ------MEDIA SERVICE 57,700.00
50E--- 230- ---- -- ------SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN 0
50E--- 231- ---- -- ------BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 0
50E--- 232- ---- -- ------SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 19,500.00
50E--- 233- ---- -- ------SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV 8,600.00
50E--- 241- ---- -- ------PRINCIPAL OFFICE 101,600.00
50E--- 251- ---- -- ------DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 19,200.00
50E--- 252- ---- -- ------FISCAL SERVICES 33,500.00
50E--- 253- ---- -- ------FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0
50E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 346,250.00
50E--- 255- ---- -- ------TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 167,200.00
50E--- 256- ---- -- ------FOOD SERVICE 94,750.00
50E--- 257- ---- -- ------INTERNAL SERVICES 0
50E--- 261- ---- -- ------CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES 1,700.00
50E--- 264- ---- -- ------HUMAN RESOURCE 19,700.00
50E--- 266- ---- -- ------DATA PROCESSING 5,400.00
50E--- 290- ---- -- ------OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 0
50E--- 300- ---- -- ------COMMUNITY SERVICES 0
50E--- 330- ---- -- ------CIVIC SERVICES 0
50E--- 370- ---- -- ------NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV 0
50E--- 380- ---- -- ------HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE 0
5----- ---- ---- -- ------MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 1,597,605.00
60E--- 222- ---- -- ------MEDIA SERVICE 0
60E--- 253- ---- -- ------FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 320,000.00
60E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0
6----- ---- ---- -- ------CAPITAL PROJECT 320,000.00
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80E--- 231- ---- -- ------BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 0
80E--- 236- ---- -- ------ 530,000.00
80E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0
80E--- 813- ---- -- ------TRANS TO ED 0
80E--- 899- ---- -- ------TRANSF TO O & M 0
8----- ---- ---- -- ------TORT 530,000.00
90E--- 253- ---- -- ------FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0
90E--- 254- ---- -- ------OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 378,000.00
9----- ---- ---- -- ------FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 378,000.00
Number of Accounts: 10014

Grand Expense Totals 46,699,228.00
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January 2020-21 Monthly Activity 2020-21 FYTD Activity Unexpended Balance

181,039.88 635,090.54 148,367.46
416,002.43 3,085,540.79 2,501,917.21
271,715.78 2,042,064.30 1,309,021.70
310,192.76 1,826,281.47 1,421,318.53
450,686.98 3,255,558.66 2,675,341.34

0 1,916.99 2,883.01
286.8 3,305.46 6,144.54

91,884.82 736,710.33 569,554.67
30,637.44 215,699.71 228,467.29

0 0 0
13,765.33 97,099.73 69,500.27
20,543.79 124,383.49 120,996.51
41,853.53 329,924.86 443,719.14

0 0 8,900.00
0 0 0

6,502.99 56,457.79 56,692.21
2,675.00 26,416.91 3,583.09

0 0 3,600.00
71,001.96 392,878.92 540,977.08

0 0 200,000.00
23,779.04 167,278.10 142,321.90
74,253.80 517,283.42 352,036.58
38,996.97 239,688.45 157,636.55
35,133.78 254,800.29 175,149.71
51,217.48 335,078.89 248,121.11

7,424.21 49,478.17 25,121.83
33,739.03 287,558.20 223,515.80

146,609.29 598,100.56 882,459.44
0 43,173.00 6,701.00
0 6,711.24 -6,711.24

92,120.56 126,829.44 102,570.56
21,113.04 167,901.22 77,298.78
30,873.81 229,384.56 214,849.44

0 7,778.00 17,222.00
159,091.01 1,159,236.75 1,069,143.25

0 2,954.83 -2,954.83
10,947.16 74,711.29 46,543.71
19,178.42 141,807.40 163,292.60

0 0 0
20,828.22 195,787.01 240,140.99
32,668.30 101,670.61 62,304.39
80,834.62 541,501.32 861,048.68

51.34 1,708.96 5,491.04
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11,321.20 79,563.74 59,786.26
0 0 0
0 0 0

10,686.47 80,910.90 91,289.10
0 0 0
0 68 432
0 0 400
0 0 0
0 0 0

2,580.05 65,782.20 152,761.80
42,734.21 323,462.91 348,429.09

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

100,275.00 592,704.00 348,449.00
0 0 10,000.00
0 0 0

174,166.00 511,729.00 -491,729.00
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

3,129,412.50 19,733,972.41 15,894,105.59
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 5,400.00

303,560.23 2,233,091.72 1,753,993.28
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

303,560.23 2,233,091.72 1,759,393.28
0 802,129.38 785,730.62
0 820,000.00 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 1,622,129.38 785,730.62
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

112,509.56 937,130.89 908,069.11
0 0 0
0 0 0

112,509.56 937,130.89 908,069.11
0 723.84 1,276.16

4,746.66 35,008.32 69,791.68
5,458.60 40,566.79 -9,816.79
3,721.90 20,933.18 17,366.82
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26,125.01 205,001.06 160,048.94
0 0 0
0 0 600

1,196.69 8,054.44 -8,054.44
599.31 4,413.77 4,436.23

0 0 0
167.57 1,159.22 1,040.78
235.62 1,463.68 1,521.32

1,864.25 12,340.88 22,779.12
0 0 0
0 0 0

72.31 637.94 862.06
0 0 0
0 0 0

286.4 2,027.29 2,972.71
1,545.82 10,823.48 15,426.52
6,441.34 35,001.86 20,698.14

421.22 2,905.05 3,294.95
614.67 4,019.63 3,480.37
871.42 5,201.73 3,798.27

1,575.97 11,755.69 8,944.31
4,675.96 33,931.13 23,768.87

0 0 0
0 0 0

710.69 7,561.24 11,938.76
939.09 7,098.28 1,501.72

6,595.13 52,156.75 49,443.25
1,458.10 10,327.78 8,872.22
2,087.40 14,796.52 18,703.48

0 0 0
28,553.68 217,624.12 128,625.88
14,239.44 95,969.04 71,230.96

6,490.87 48,399.83 46,350.17
0 0 0

126.08 883.1 816.9
1,613.50 11,381.61 8,318.39

0 0 5,400.00
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

34.88 409.08 -409.08
5,399.81 38,849.37 -38,849.37

128,869.39 941,425.70 656,179.30
0 0 0

14,907.84 366,404.24 -46,404.24
0 0 0

14,907.84 366,404.24 -46,404.24
144



0 0 0
0 2,765.00 527,235.00
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 2,765.00 527,235.00
0 0 0
0 306,361.91 71,638.09
0 306,361.91 71,638.09

3,689,259.52 26,143,281.25 20,555,946.75
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Revenues - January 2021

Account Number 2020-21 Original Budget
FUNC

10R--- 111- ---- -- ------EDUCATION LEVY 14,140,914.00
10R--- 112- ---- -- ------TORT IMMUNITY LEVY 0
10R--- 114- ---- -- ------SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY 200,000.00
10R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
10R--- 123- ---- -- ------CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 1,565,755.00
10R--- 129- ---- -- ------PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES 0
10R--- 131- ---- -- ------REGULAR DAY TUITION 0
10R--- 132- ---- -- ------SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION 0
10R--- 134- ---- -- ------SPECIAL ED TUITION 13,335.00
10R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 203,000.00
10R--- 160- ---- -- ------PRE-PAID MEALS 0
10R--- 161- ---- -- ------STUDENT LUNCHES 256,000.00
10R--- 162- ---- -- ------ADULT MEAL 2,500.00
10R--- 169- ---- -- ------OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE 50,000.00
10R--- 171- ---- -- ------ADMISSIONS 42,000.00
10R--- 172- ---- -- ------ACTIVITY FEES 52,300.00
10R--- 179- ---- -- ------RESALE 202,500.00
10R--- 181- ---- -- ------TEXTBOOK RENTALS 104,000.00
10R--- 189- ---- -- ------MISC BOOK FEES 0
10R--- 192- ---- -- ------CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES 21,000.00
10R--- 194- ---- -- ------SERVICE TO OTHER LEA 0
10R--- 195- ---- -- ------REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0
10R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
10R--- 197- ---- -- ------DRIVER ED FEES 20,000.00
10R--- 198- ---- -- ------VENDOR CONTRACT 0
10R--- 199- ---- -- ------OTHER 0
10R--- 221- ---- -- ------ 0
10R--- 300- ---- -- ------REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 9,107,666.00
10R--- 310- ---- -- ------SP ED PRIV FAC 450,000.00
10R--- 311- ---- -- ------SP ED PERSONNEL 0
10R--- 312- ---- -- ------SP ED ORPHANS 86,000.00
10R--- 313- ---- -- ------SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV 40,000.00
10R--- 314- ---- -- ------SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL 0
10R--- 320- ---- -- ------RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID 0
10R--- 322- ---- -- ------AG SUPPLIMENT 0
10R--- 323- ---- -- ------ 1,000.00
10R--- 329- ---- -- ------JILG 0
10R--- 330- ---- -- ------PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 0
10R--- 336- ---- -- ------STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST 15,000.00
10R--- 337- ---- -- ------DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT 40,000.00
10R--- 365- ---- -- ------IL MASTER CERTIFICATE 0
10R--- 370- ---- -- ------EARLY CHILDHOOD 2,026,026.00
10R--- 371- ---- -- ------READING IMPROVEMENT 0
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10R--- 377- ---- -- ------SCHOOL SAFETY 0
10R--- 380- ---- -- ------STATE LIBRARY 0
10R--- 382- ---- -- ------SUMMER BRIDGES 0
10R--- 399- ---- -- ------STATE RESTRICTED 0
10R--- 410- ---- -- ------TITLE V 80,569.00
10R--- 421- ---- -- ------FEDERAL LUNCH 500,000.00
10R--- 422- ---- -- ------FEDERAL BREAKFAST 185,000.00
10R--- 424- ---- -- ------FRESH FRUIT 17,000.00
10R--- 425- ---- -- ------COMMODITY SALVAGE 0
10R--- 426- ---- -- ------NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG 0
10R--- 430- ---- -- ------TITLE I 1,144,749.00
10R--- 433- ---- -- ------ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377- 150,105.00
10R--- 440- ---- -- ------TITLE IV 0
10R--- 459- ---- -- ------RESPRO 0
10R--- 460- ---- -- ------IDEA PRESCHOOL 35,802.00
10R--- 462- ---- -- ------EHA FLOW THROUGH 1,095,170.00
10R--- 474- ---- -- ------USE 4770 0
10R--- 477- ---- -- ------PERKINS 0
10R--- 485- ---- -- ------STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS 0
10R--- 486- ---- -- ------HOMELESS 0
10R--- 487- ---- -- ------SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE 0
10R--- 488- ---- -- ------ED JOBS FUND 0
10R--- 490- ---- -- ------TITLE III 0
10R--- 493- ---- -- ------TITLE II 120,000.00
10R--- 495- ---- -- ------DORS 0
10R--- 497- ---- -- ------TECHNOLOGY 0
10R--- 499- ---- -- ------FEDERAL MISC GRANTS 1,566,833.00
1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION 33,534,224.00
20R--- 111- ---- -- ------EDUCATION LEVY 3,022,787.00
20R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
20R--- 123- ---- -- ------CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0
20R--- 129- ---- -- ------PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES 0
20R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 1,300.00
20R--- 179- ---- -- ------RESALE 13,000.00
20R--- 191- ---- -- ------FACILITY RENTAL 15,000.00
20R--- 192- ---- -- ------CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES 0
20R--- 195- ---- -- ------REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0
20R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
20R--- 199- ---- -- ------OTHER 2,000.00
20R--- 300- ---- -- ------REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0
20R--- 392- ---- -- ------ 0
20R--- 399- ---- -- ------STATE RESTRICTED 0
20R--- 485- ---- -- ------STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS 0
20R--- 499- ---- -- ------FEDERAL MISC GRANTS 0
20R--- 713- ---- -- ------TRANSFER-ED 0
20R--- 799- ---- -- ------TRANS FROM TORT 0
2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 3,054,087.00
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30R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 250
30R--- 198- ---- -- ------VENDOR CONTRACT 2,075,000.00
30R--- 540- ---- -- ------BOND FEE EXPENSE 0
30R--- 721- ---- -- ------Principal on Bonds Sold 0
30R--- 770- ---- -- ------TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B 0
3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE 2,075,250.00
40R--- 111- ---- -- ------EDUCATION LEVY 828,860.00
40R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
40R--- 141- ---- -- ------REGULAR DAY SCHOOL 2,000.00
40R--- 144- ---- -- ------SPECIAL EDUCATION 100,000.00
40R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 8,000.00
40R--- 195- ---- -- ------REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0
40R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
40R--- 199- ---- -- ------OTHER 0
40R--- 350- ---- -- ------STATE REG TRANSPORTATION 361,629.00
40R--- 351- ---- -- ------STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION 335,605.00
4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION 1,636,094.00
50R--- 111- ---- -- ------EDUCATION LEVY 589,960.00
50R--- 115- ---- -- ------SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY 614,350.00
50R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
50R--- 123- ---- -- ------CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 100,000.00
50R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 1,500.00
50R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
50R--- 300- ---- -- ------REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0
5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 1,305,810.00
60R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 600
60R--- 300- ---- -- ------REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0
60R--- 721- ---- -- ------Principal on Bonds Sold 0
60R--- 722- ---- -- ------PREMIUM ON BONDS 0
60R--- 732- ---- -- ------SALE OF LAND 0
6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT 600
70R--- 111- ---- -- ------EDUCATION LEVY 170,675.00
70R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
70R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 10,000.00
70R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
7----- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH 180,675.00
80R--- 112- ---- -- ------TORT IMMUNITY LEVY 565,570.00
80R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
80R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 5,000.00
80R--- 195- ---- -- ------REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0
80R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
80R--- 713- ---- -- ------TRANSFER-ED 0
80R--- 799- ---- -- ------TRANS FROM TORT 0
8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT 570,570.00
90R--- 111- ---- -- ------EDUCATION LEVY 391,064.00
90R--- 121- ---- -- ------MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0
90R--- 123- ---- -- ------CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0
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90R--- 151- ---- -- ------INTEREST 100
90R--- 196- ---- -- ------SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0
90R--- 300- ---- -- ------REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0
90R--- 392- ---- -- ------ 0
90R--- 399- ---- -- ------STATE RESTRICTED 0
9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 391,164.00
Number of Accounts: 762

Grand Revenue Totals 42,748,474.00
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January 2020-21 Monthly Activity 2020-21 FYTD Activity 2020-21 Unexpended Balance

0 8,844,892.55 5,296,021.45
0 0 0
0 149,663.17 50,336.83
0 0 0

229,985.43 1,065,084.41 500,670.59
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 13,335.00 0

1,707.82 86,199.17 116,800.83
50.32 14,709.71 -14,709.71

0 0 256,000.00
0 0 2,500.00

12.02 2,783.09 47,216.91
0 0 42,000.00

1,996.88 19,783.63 32,516.37
924.49 5,056.90 197,443.10

4,100.84 46,164.50 57,835.50
0 0 0
0 21,000.00 0
0 0 0
0 1,637.54 -1,637.54
0 0 0

3,922.95 10,601.04 9,398.96
0 0 0

-493,522.56 48,514.22 -48,514.22
0 0 0

1,461,123.00 5,844,492.00 3,263,174.00
88,085.02 178,979.97 271,020.03

0 0 0
8,143.13 251,405.32 -165,405.32
7,271.00 7,271.00 32,729.00

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 1,685.00 -685
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 7,281.65 7,718.35
0 22,042.72 17,957.28
0 0 0
0 752,630.00 1,273,396.00
0 0 0
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0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 22,453.00 -22,453.00

48,939.00 79,321.00 1,248.00
0 12,941.24 487,058.76

87,420.13 427,738.97 -242,738.97
5,172.88 11,725.33 5,274.67

0 0 0
0 0 0

423,315.00 1,069,176.00 75,573.00
6,750.00 35,790.00 114,315.00

0 0 0
0 0 0

12,285.00 26,949.00 8,853.00
346,077.51 606,670.58 488,499.42

0 0 0
1,784.50 1,784.50 -1,784.50

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

8,421.00 76,193.00 43,807.00
1,800.00 7,200.00 -7,200.00

0 0 0
11,963.76 551,225.43 1,015,607.57

2,267,729.12 20,324,380.64 13,209,843.36
0 1,890,700.07 1,132,086.93
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

48.98 985.88 314.12
250 4,944.86 8,055.14

0 3,600.00 11,400.00
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

251.15 990.1 1,009.90
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

550.13 1,901,220.91 1,152,866.09
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12.65 122.31 127.69
198,945.27 1,168,480.10 906,519.90

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

198,957.92 1,168,602.41 906,647.59
0 518,431.87 310,428.13
0 0 0
0 1,218.74 781.26

32,668.30 76,048.00 23,952.00
109.76 1,290.13 6,709.87

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

107,287.42 321,191.21 40,437.79
86,347.82 267,465.58 68,139.42

226,413.30 1,185,645.53 450,448.47
0 384,267.49 205,692.51
0 369,013.05 245,336.95
0 0 0

100,000.00 100,000.00 0
19.91 327.33 1,172.67

0 0 0
0 0 0

100,019.91 853,607.87 452,202.13
10.79 138.11 461.89

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

10.79 138.11 461.89
0 106,751.09 63,923.91
0 0 0

88.65 1,179.54 8,820.46
0 0 0

88.65 107,930.63 72,744.37
0 353,758.65 211,811.35
0 0 0

44.07 516.67 4,483.33
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

44.07 354,275.32 216,294.68
0 244,598.19 146,465.81
0 0 0
0 0 0
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3.95 92.81 7.19
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

3.95 244,691.00 146,473.00

2,793,817.84 26,140,492.42 16,607,981.58

153


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	III. ROLL CALL
	IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	V. RECOGNITION
	VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
	VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS
	VIII. STANDING REPORTS
	VIII.A. Financial/Treasurer's Report
	Budget Snapshot - January 2021
	Treasurer's Report - January 2021
	Treasurer's Report - January 2020

	VIII.B. Enrollment Reports
	2020-2021 JANUARY BOARD
	2019-2020 January Enrollment Report BOE

	VIII.C. Curriculum Report
	NWEA 20-21 Data - Math
	NWEA 20-21 Data - Reading

	VIII.D. F.O.I.A. Report
	FOIA Response - IL Retired Teachers Assoc 2.8.21
	FOIA - IRTA - email response 2.8.21
	FOIA - IRTA - original request 2.2.21

	VIII.E. Ed Fund Tracker
	Ed Fund Tracking File Feb

	VIII.F. Sales Tax Tracker
	County Sales Tax Board Tracking File Active

	VIII.G. State Updates
	VIII.H. COVID Update
	ACTIVE COVID DAILY TRACKER - Complete with Records


	IX. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
	IX.A. Policy Committee
	IX.B. Four-Rivers Report

	X. CONSENT AGENDA
	X.A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
	X.B. Consideration to Prepare Tentative Amended Budget
	Consent Agenda Item -  Prepare Tentative Amended Budget

	X.C. Consideration for Approval to Seek Bids
	Consent Agenda Item - Items to go out for bid

	CONSENT ACTION SHEET - All

	CONSENT ACTION SHEET - previous minutes
	XI. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of:
	XI.A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
	XI.B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
	The Board is in Closed Session.png

	XII. ACTION ITEMS
	XII.A. Consideration to Approve the Revised 2020-2021 School Calendar
	ACTION SHEET - Calendar Revision
	2020-2021 JSD 117 School Calendar SIP update used 2 snow day - 2 remote days

	XII.C. Consideration of the Transportation 2020-2022 Contract
	ACTION SHEET - transportation contract
	Bus Driver Contract 2020-2022

	XII.D. Consideration to Approve Custodian & Maintenance MOU - COVID Leave
	ACTION SHEET - Custodial-Maintenance MOU
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING.Additional COVID days

	XII.E. Consideration to Approve JISPA MOU - COVID Leave
	ACTION SHEET - JISPA MOU
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING.Extension of COVID Pay

	XII.F. Consideration to Approve Transportation Department MOU - COVID Leave
	ACTION SHEET - Transportation MOU
	MOU Transportation COVID Leave

	XII.G. Consideration for Approval to Purchase Seven Pre-Owned Buses
	Action Item-Bus purchases
	Jacksonville Public School District #117 Proposal 2.11.2021
	Bus Identification

	XII.H. Consideration of Approval to Go Out for Bid for Summer Projects to be Paid from FY22 Budget
	Action Item - Summer Projects for FY22 Budget
	0511-Estimate 2021 EY and Bowl


	ACTION SHEET - personnel
	Personnel
	XIII. ADJOURNMENT
	Accounts Payable Listing038
	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ADDTL
	Activity Account Balances - January 2021
	Activity Check Register - January 2021
	Expenses - Jan 2021
	Revenues - Jan 2021


